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# 2157 . 10085 # 0060510000, # 0060590000

THIS CARTON CONTAINS:
1. One-piece water toilet with tank
  lid and top actuator
2. Tank supplied with fill valve and 

3“ dual - flush piston valve
3. Installation manual
4. To be ordered separately: 

Seat and cover (incl. mounting 
set) # 0060510000,  
# 0060590000

ESTE CARTÓN CONTIENE:
1. Inodoro de una pieza con cisterna 

con tapa y accionador superior
2. La cisterna se suministra con la 

válvula de llenado y una descarga 
dual flush de 3“.

3. Manual de instalación
4. Para pedirlo por separado: 
 asiento y tapa (incl. juego de 

montaje) # 0060510000,   
# 0060590000

箱内包括物品
1. 带水箱盖及顶按装置的连体座便

器
2. 带进水阀和3英寸双冲活塞式排水

阀
3. 安装手册,
4. 可单独订购:  

 座便器盖板及垫圈(含装配件包) 
 # 0060510000, # 0060590000

IN ADDITION YOU WILL NEED:
Installation kit # 0014170000 
or # 0014160000
- wax-ring
- flange (incl. mounting set) 
- flexible water supply line and 

water shut-off valve
- silicone sealant

TAMBIÉN SE NECESITA:
kit de instalación # 0014170000 
o # 0014160000
- una junta 
- brida (incl. juego de montaje)
- tubo flexible de alimentación y 

llave de paso.
-  sellador de silicona

另外你还需要:
安装工具#0014170000
或#0014160000
- 蜡密封圈
- 法兰(含装配件包)  
- 供水软管及供水阀。
- 硅密封胶

US version
美式版本
# 0014170000

Asia version
亚洲版本
# 0014160000
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BEFORE YOU START:
Please take a few minutes to read
the following installation instruc-
tions. 
Your new one-piece water toilet 
is a (HET) high-efficiency toilet 
(1.28 gpf / 4.8 lpf).

For a safe and efficient operation  
of the one-piece water toilet a  
water pressure between minimum 
20 psi (140kPa) and maximum 80 psi 
(550kPa) must be respected. When 
installed in accordance with these 
restrictions it meets the perfomance 
requirements of ASME Specification 
A 112.19.2 - 2008; A 112.19.14 - 
2006 / CSA B 45.1 - 08 GB 6952-
2005.

ANTES DE EMPEZAR:
Tómese algunos minutos para leer
las siguientes instrucciones de in-
stalación.
Su Nuevo inodoro de una pieza es un 
inodoro de elevada eficiencia (HET - 
high efficiency toilet; 4.8 lfp).

Para que el inodoro monopieza fun-
cione de forma segura y eficiente, se 
requiere una presión mínima de 
agua de 20 psi (140 kPa) y máxima 
de 80 psi (550kPa). Si se instala 
conforme a estas especificaciones, 
se cumplirán los requerimientos es-
tablecidos en la especificación ASME 
A 112.19.2 - 2008; A 112.19.14 - 
2006 / CSA B 45.1 - 08 GB 6952-
2005.

你开始安装前:
开始前请你花几分钟时间阅读以下
安装说明书:  
你所购买的新连体座便器是一款高效
座便器 (1.28 gpf / 4.8 lpf)

为保证连体座便器的安全及有效的
操作，进水压力必须控制在最低为
20磅/平方英寸 (140kPa)与最高为
80磅/平方英寸 (550kPa)之间。当
满足以上所述的要求时，产品的性
能将达到ASME A 112.19.2 - 2008; A 
112.19.14 - 2006 / CSA B 45.1 - 08 
GB 6952-2005的规定要求。
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INSTALLATION OF THE TOILET
Standard US installation dimen-
sions are indicated above.
 
The flange must not exceed 1/4"/ 
6.5 mm above the finished floor.

INSTALACIÓN DEL INODORO
Las dimensiones estándar de in-
stalación para los Estados Unidos 
están indicadas arriba.

La brida no debe sobresalir más de 
1/4” / 6.5 mm sobre el suelo aca-
bado.

座便器安装:
标准美式座便器安装尺寸如上图所
示。

法兰一定不能超过完成后的地面以
上1/4"/6.5mm.

If the floor flange has not been se-
cured to the building structure af-
fix it accordingly using screws and 
fasteners.

Install the toilet bolts at the 3 and 
9 o‘clock position, equally spaced 
from the finish wall.

Si la brida del inodoro no se ha ase-
gurado a la estructura de la edifi-
cación, fíjela debidamente usando 
tornillos y sujetadores. 

Coloque los pernos del inodoro en 
las posiciones correspondientes a 
las 3 y 9 horas, con igual separación 
a la pared acabada.

如果地面法兰没有在房屋建筑时固
定 ， 则 用 螺 丝 和 扣 件 将 其 相 应 固
定。在3点钟和9点钟的位置安装座
便器螺栓，使其与完成墙面的距离
相等。

Connect the flexible water supply 
line with the tank.

Conecte el tubo flexible de ali-
mentación de agua a la cisterna.

将供水软管与水箱连接。

Place the new wax-ring around the 
outlet hole of the toilet.

Coloque la nueva junta alrededor 
del desagüe del inodoro.

在 座 便 器 排 污 口 周 围 放 置 蜡 密 封
环。
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Alternately tighten nuts until toilet 
is firmly seated on floor.

Apriete de forma alternativa las 
tuercas hasta que el inodoro queda 
firmemente sentado en el suelo.

交替上紧螺帽直到座便器稳固地装
在地面上。

Position toilet with a rocking motion, 
press bowl down fully on wax-ring 
and flange.

Coloque el inodoro con un movi-
miento giratorio y empújelo dentro 
la junta y la brida.

将 座 便 器 对 准 位 置 ， 并 晃 动 座 便
器，使蜡密封环充分压紧地面排污
法兰。

Turn on the water at the shut-off 
valve.

Abra la alimentación de agua con la 
llave de paso.

打开供水阀 

Connect the water supply line with 
the shut-off valve.

Conecte el tubo de alimentación de 
agua a la llave de paso.

将供水软管与供水阀连接。
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Open the tank cover carefully.

Abre la tapa de la cisterna con 
cuidado.

小心打开水箱盖。

Unlock the fill valve by turning it left 
or right (1). Adjust the height to 
reach water level mark (2). Relock 
the fill valve by turning it left or 
right (1).

Desbloquear la válvula de llenado 
girándola hacia la izquierda (1). 
Ajustar la altura hasta llegar a la 
marca de nivel del agua (2). Bloque-
ar nuevamente la válvula de llenado 
girándola hacia la derecha (1).

向左或右旋转进水阀（1）,调节水箱
水位到达水箱水位线记号的高度(2),
向左或向右旋转锁紧进水阀（1）。

To adjust the fill valve, first remove 
the release clip by pushing it down-
ward.

Para ajustar la válvula de llenado 
hay que quitar primero el clip em-
pujándolo hacia abajo.

调 节 进 水 阀 前 ， 首 先 往 下 取 下 卡
子。

The tank water level is factory set and 
should rise to the water level mark (1). 
If it is not at this level, adjust the fill 
valve (2) to set the water line to the 
indicated mark.

El nivel de agua de la cisterna viene 
ajustado de fábrico y debe llegar ha-
sta la demarcación (1). Si no está a 
este nivel, use el dispositivo de aju-
ste (2) de la válvula de llenado para 
que llegue a la marca indicada.

水箱的水位线(1)是工厂设定的, 应达
到水位标记位置,如果它不在水位线,
调节充水阀(2)将其设在指定的水位
线上。
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It is recommended that the fixture 
be sealed around its base using sili-
cone sealant.

Es recomendable sellar el inodoro 
alrededor de su base usando sili-
cona.

建议产品底座周围用玻璃胶密封。

Refix the release clip on the fill 
valve.

Fijar nuevamente el clip de la válvu-
la de llenado.

装上进水阀的卡扣。

Flush the tank at least three times 
and check it for leaks. Also check if 
the flush mechanism works properly. 

Rellenar el tanque por lo menos 
tres veces y controlar si pierde 
agua. También hay que comprobar 
si el mecanismo funciona correcta-
mente.

至少冲洗座便器三次，检查是否漏
水。检查冲洗装置是否工作正常。
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WARNING!  
-  Product is fragile. To avoid personal injury or breakage, handle with care.
-  Carefully inspect the new toilet for damage before installation.
-  Risk of product damage. Overtightening may cause breakage or chipping 

of vitreous china.
-  Risk of external leakage. Do not lift or rock the bowl after placement. If 

you break the watertight seal, you must install a new wax seal.

IF AN OLD TOILET HAS TO BE REMOVED:
- Close toilet supply valve and flush tank completely. Towel or sponge  

remaining water from tank and bowl.
- Disconnect and remove supply line. If replacing valve, shut off main  

water supply, firstly!
-  Flush the toilet.
-  Sponge out all remaining water from the tank.
-  Remove the old tank and bowl.
-  Plug floor waste opening to prevent escaping sewer gases.
- Remove toilet bolts from flange and clean away old wax, putty etc.  

from base area. Mounting surface must be clean and level before  
new toilet is installed.

-  Toilet flange must be clear of all debris, etc.
-  Drain pipe must be clear of obstructions.
-  Floor and wall must be clean.

DO NOT USE IN-TANK BOWL CLEANERS
The use of high concentration of chlorine or chlorine related products can 
seriously damage fittings in the tank. This damage can cause leakage and 
property damage.
DURAVIT shall not be responsible or liable for any tank fitting failure or 
damage caused by the use of in-tank bowl cleaner.

CARE INSTRUCTION  
For ceramic use water and a mild detergent to clean surface.

TROUBLE SHOOTING GUIDE 
- Probable Cause  

FILL VALVE TURNS ON/OFF 
WITHOUT TOILET BEING FLUSHED
- Piston valve dirty 

FILL VALVE CONTINUOUS RUNNING
- Dirty fill valve seal 

- Piston valve does not seat 
 properly 

POOR FLUSH 
- Trapway is obstructed 

- Supply stop is partially 
 closed 
- Venting is obstructed 

- Water supply is low 

- Water level is too low 

NO FLUSHING 
- Supply stop is closed 

- No water in tank 

u Solution 

u Inspect and clean

u Shut off water supply.
 Open fill valve cap and clean 
 valve seal

u Inspect, clean or adjust piston 
 position

u Unclog trapway

u Open supply stop

u Clear venting pipe

u The minimum required supply 
 pressure is 20 psi.
 Consult your plumber

u Increase water level in tank

u Open supply stop

u Open angle valve



10 MAL_56956/15.02.2 

ADVERTENCIA!
-  El producto es frágil. Por favor, advierte que hay que tratarlo con cuidado.
-  Inspeccione detenidamente el nuevo inodoro sobre posibles desperfectos 

antes de instalarlo.
-  Riesgos de desperfectos del producto. Apretar los tornillos demasiado 

puede causar desperfectos en el vitrificado.
-  Riesgos de perdida de agua. No se debe tirar hacia arriba o balancear el 

inodoro, una vez colocado. Si se rompe la junta debe instalarse una nueva 
junta.

EN CASO DE QUITAR ANTES UN VIEJO INODORO
- Cierre la válvula escuadra y la cisterna. Quite el agua del inodoro o cis-

terna con un trapo o esponja.
- Desconecte y quite el tubo de alimentación. En caso de reemplazar la 

válvula escuadra debe cerrar la llave principal de agua.
-  Accione la descarga.
-  Quite todo el agua restante de la cisterna.
-  En caso de quitar antes un viejo inodoro. 
-  Cierre el agujero en el suelo para evitar que escapen gases de las alcan-

tarillas.
- Quite los tornillos de fijación de la brida y limpie la vieja junta, masilla 

etc. en el suelo. La superficie para instalar el nuevo inodoro debe ser 
limpia y nivelada.

-  La junta de cierre debe ser limpia y sin suciedad etc.
-  El tubo de desagüe debe estar limpio y sin obstrucciones.
-  La pared y el suelo deben estar limpios.

NO USE PRODUCTOS LIMPIADORES QUE SE COLOCAN DENTRO DE LA 
CISTERNA DEL INODORO.
La utilización de productos con una alta concentración de cloro o productos 
clorados pueden dañar gravemente las griferías en la cisterna. Esto puede 
causar fugas de agua y daños a la propiedad. 
DURAVIT no se responsabiliza por fallos en las griferías de la cisterna ni por 
daños ocasionados por el uso de productos limpiadores de inodoros en el 
interior de la cisterna.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL CUIDADO 
Para limpiar las superficies cerámicas use agua y un detergente suave.

GUÍA PARA LA ELIMINACIÓN DE FALLOS 
- Causa probable

LA VÁLVULA DE LLENADO SE 
CIERRA/ABRE SIN HABERSE 
ACCIONADO EL LAVADO
- La válvula de descarga está 
 sucia. 

LA VÁLVULA DE LLENADO NO 
CIERRA
- Junta de la válvula de llenado  
 sucia

 
- La válvula de descarga no cierra  
 debidamente

DESCARGA DEFICIENTE
- El conducto de descarga está 
 obstruido

- El obturador de la alimentación  
 está parcialmente cerrado

- El sistema de ventilación está  
 obstruido

- La alimentación de agua es 
 deficiente

- El nivel del agua es demasiado  
 bajo

LA DESCARGA NO FUNCIONA
- El obturador de la alimentación 
 está cerrado
  
- Sin agua en el tanque

u Solución 

 

u Revisar y limpiar

u Cierre la alimentación de agua.
 Abra la cubierta de la válvula de  
 llenado y limpie la junta de la  
 válvula

u Revise, limpie y ajuste la posición 
 de la válvula de descarga

u Desatasque el conducto de 
 descarga

u Abra el obturador de 
 alimentación

u Limpie la tubería de ventilación

u La presión mínima de alimenta- 
 ción requerida debe ser igual a  
 20 psi.
 Consulte a su fontanero

u Aumentar el nivel de agua en el  
 tanque  

u Abra el obturador de 
 alimentación

u Abrir la válvula ángular  
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警告! 
-  产品易碎。为了避免产品破损并伤及人身安全，请小心搬动
-  安装前请仔细检查产品有无损坏
-  过度拧紧螺丝可能导致陶瓷破裂
-  为避免渗漏，请勿在安装完毕后摇动或试图搬动座便器。如果密封圈不

小心损坏，必须更新

拆卸旧的座便器
- 关闭供水及冲水阀，此时座便器内仍然有水
- 拆下供水管及连接件
-  冲净座便器
-  用海绵吸干水箱剩余水份
-  拆卸水箱及座便器
-  堵上下水道以免污气外泄
- 拆下法兰上的安装螺栓并清除密封蜡。在安装新的座便器之前，安装表

面必须完全清洁及平整
-  清洁安装法兰
-  清除排水管内污物
-  清洁地面及墙面

不能使用箱内座便器清洁剂
水箱内使用高浓度的氯及其相关产品会严重损坏配件, 该损坏会造成漏水及
一定程度的破坏。
杜拉维特对使用该种座便器清洁剂所造成的任何配件不能工作或损坏不负责
任。

保护说明 
对于瓷件产品,用水及温和的清剂清洗表面。

故障解答 
- 可能发生故障及原因

充水阀开/关而座便器没冲水 
- 活塞式排水阀脏 

充水阀连续充水
- 充水阀密封脏
 

- 排水阀回复不到位

冲水性能差
- 水道阻塞

- 供水阀部份关闭

- 排污通道受阻

- 供水压太低

- 水位线太低。

不冲水
- 供水阀关闭

- 水箱里无水。

u 解决办法 

 
u 检查和清洁排水阀

u 关闭供水阀,打开充水阀帽并清洁
阀密封。

u 检查、清洁和调整排水阀位置

u 清除水道障碍

u 打开供水阀

u 清除排污通道障碍

u 最低要求水压为20psi联系你的管
钳工

u 调增水箱水位。

u 打开供水阀

u 开启角阀。
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Important information

About the mounting instructions
These mounting instructions come as part of the 
Duravit Shower WC and should be read carefully prior to 
installation.

Explanation of the key words and symbols

 DANGER!  At high risk of fatal hazards or 
serious injuries

NOTE!   To avoid property damage

Link to the installation information in this section 

Inspection (e.g. for scratches)

Target Readership and Qualifications

The Shower WC and associated water connection may only 
be installed by qualified plumbers. The electrical installa-
tion may only be carried out by qualified electricians.

NOTE! 
Local installation regulations, country-specific standards 
and the low voltage directives must be observed at all 
times.

NOTE! 
DO NOT not install the Shower WC in rooms where there is 
a danger of frost. The room temperature must not be less 
than 4 °C.

NOTE! 
Condensation may form when the Shower WC unit is 
brought from a cold location to a warm one.
 > Leave the unit switched off for a few hours.

Safety instructions

DANGER!
Risk of fatal electric shock.
 > Do NOT remove individual Shower WC components.

Installation Instructions
Please read pre-installation data sheets prior to the 
installation. These are available to download on the 
Internet at www.duravit.com.

An installation video of the complete shower WC is 
available at pro.duravit.com/mounting.

  Simply use this QR code

1 Checking the installation requirements (Diagram 1)
 > The installation of the WC ceramics with pre-

installation of the Shower WC water and power 
supplies is described in separate instructions. 
Ensure that the supplies and WC ceramics have 
been installed and mounted according to the 
instructions and regulations.

23 Positioning the remote control  mounting bracket  
(Diagram 23)
 > Continue with step 26 to install the anti-theft 

device.
 > Follow the instructions up to step 25 to install the 

mounting bracket without the anti-theft device.

31 Removing the seat (Diagram 31)

 > Remove the seat as required, e.g. for cleaning

4 SensoWash C_MAL_US_56938/14.07.1 
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Instrucciones de montaje
Estas instrucciones de montaje acompañan al WC con 
ducha Duravit y es necesario leerlas cuidadosamente antes 
del montaje.

Explicación de las indicaciones y símbolos de advertencia

 ¡PELIGRO!  Riesgo elevado, peligro de muerte o 
lesiones graves

¡ADVERTENCIA!  Para evitar daños materiales

Indica una advertencia acerca del montaje en 
este capítulo 

Fíjese que no haya, por ejemplo, arañazos

Instaladores y cualificación

El WC con ducha y la instalación correspondiente de agua 
solo pueden ser montados por instaladores de sanitarios 
con la formación adecuada. La instalación eléctrica solo 
podrán realizarla instaladores eléctricos cualificados.

¡ADVERTENCIA! 
Deberán cumplirse sin restricciones las instrucciones de ins-
talación de las empresas de suministro locales, las normas 
específicas de cada país y las directivas de baja tensión.

¡ADVERTENCIA! 
NO monte el WC con ducha en espacios con riesgo de que 
se produzcan heladas. La temperatura ambiente no deberá 
ser inferior a los 4 °C.

¡ADVERTENCIA! 
Si el accesorio del WC con ducha se cambia de un sitio frío 
a uno caliente, puede que se produzca humedad por
condensación.
 > Deje el equipo desconectado durante algunas horas.

Advertencias de seguridad

¡PELIGRO!
Peligro de muerte por descarga eléctrica.
 > NO desmontar los diferentes componentes del WC con 

ducha.

Indicaciones de montaje
Antes de llevar a cabo el montaje, tener en cuenta las 
fichas de preinstalación. Pueden descargarse en Internet 
del sitio web www.duravit.com.

Puede encontrar un vídeo de instalación de todo el WC con 
ducha en pro.duravit.com/mounting.

  Use simplemente para ello 
  este código QR.

1 Comprobar los requisitos de montaje (imagen 1)
 > El montaje de la cerámica del WC con instalación 

previa de la alimentación de agua y de 
corriente del WC con ducha se describe en otras 
instrucciones. Asegúrese de que las alimentaciones 
y la cerámica del WC se instalen y se monten 
de conformidad con las instrucciones y las 
disposiciones.

23 Posicionar el soporte del mando a distancia  
(imagen 23)
 > Proseguir con el paso 26 para el montaje del 

dispositivo antirrobo.
 > Proseguir con el paso 25 para el montaje del 

soporte sin el dispositivo antirrobo.

31 Retirar el asiento (imagen 31)

 > Retirar el asiento para la limpieza si es necesario.
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Remarques importantes

Concernant la notice de montage
Cette notice de montage fait partie de l’abattant douche 
Duravit et doit être lue attentivement avant le montage.

Explication des avertissements et symboles

 DANGER!  En cas de risques élevés, dangers 
mortels, blessures graves

REMARQUE !  Pour évider les dégâts matériels

Référence à la Consigne de montage dans ce 
chapitre 

Invitation à vérifier (p. ex. les rayures)

Groupe cible et qualification

L’abattant douche et le raccord d’eau correspondant 
doivent exclusivement être montés par des installateurs 
sanitaires dûment formés. L'installation électrique doit 
uniquement être réalisée par des installateurs électriques 
qualifiés.

REMARQUE! 
Les prescriptions d’installation des sociétés de distribution 
locales, les normes nationales et les directives basse ten-
sion doivent être respectées sans réserve.

REMARQUE ! 
Ne PAS monter l’abattant douche dans des locaux exposés 
au gel. La température ambiante ne doit pas être infé-
rieure à 4 °C.

REMARQUE ! 
Le transfert de la réhausse de l’abattant douche d’un 
endroit froid à un endroit chaud peut entraîner l’apparition 
de condensation.
 > Laisser l’appareil éteint quelques heures.

Instructions de sécurité

DANGER !
Danger de mort par électrocution.
 > NE PAS démonter les différents composants de 

l’abattant douche.

Consignes de montage
Avant le montage, lire les fiches techniques de 
préinstallation. Celles-ci peuvent être téléchargées sur 
Internet via le site www.duravit.com.

Une vidéo d’installation de l’abattant douche complet est 
disponible sur pro.duravit.com/mounting.

  Utilisez pour cela simplement 
  ce code QR

1 Vérifier les conditions de montage (graphique 1)
 > Le montage de la cuvette de WC en céramique 

avec pré’installation de l’alimentation en eau est 
décrit dans une notice séparée. S’assurer que les 
alimentations et la cuvette de WC en céramique 
ont été installées conformément à la notice et aux 
instructions.

23 Positionner le support de la télécommande 
(graphique 23)
 > Poursuivre à l’étape 26 pour le montage de la 

sécurité antivol.
 > Pour le montage du support sans sécurité antivol, 

suivre la notice jusqu’à l’étape 25.

31 Retrait du siège (graphique 31)
 > Retirer le siège en cas de besoin, par ex. pour le 

nettoyage.
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2x M6x42
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SPECIFICATION

1

2

2x M4x15

3x 3x M4x25

SPECIFICATION
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SPECIFICATION
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HEADQUARTERS

Duravit AG
P.O. Box 240
Werderstr. 36
78132 Hornberg
Germany
Phone +49 78 33 70 0
Fax +49 78 33 70 289
info@duravit.com
www.duravit.com
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